

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
OCT 1 1999
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union,
American Federation of Teachers, American Jewish
Committee, American Jewish Congress, Americans United for
Separation of Church and State, Anti-Defamation League,
Hadassah, Jewish Council for Public Affairs, and People for
the American Way Foundation in Support of Respondents**

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY M. RADICE
LEV L. DASSIN
LAURA R. TAICHMAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 468-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	5
I. The Court’s Decisions, From <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> To <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , Make It Clear That Different Forms Of Government Aid Engender Varying Risks Of Diversion And, Accordingly, Require Different Types Of Safeguards.	6
A. Concerns About Divertability, Safeguards, And Excessive Entanglement Consistently Have Played A Crucial Role In This Court’s Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.	6
B. The Court Has Never Renounced Its Concerns About The Risk Of Diversion Or The Need For Adequate Safeguards.	15
II. The Government Aid Provided To Jefferson Parish’s Religious Schools, In Some Instances, Was Inherently Religious, And In Other Instances, It Was Readily Divertable, While The Safeguards To Prevent Diversion Were Wholly Insufficient.	17

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Computers Provided In Jefferson Parish Presented A High Risk Of Diversion, But No Particular Policies, Systems, Or Technologies Were Employed To Safeguard Against Such Diversion.	17
B. The Library Books And Computer Software Provided To Jefferson Parish’s Religious Schools Were Inadequately And Ineffectively Screened For Religious Content At The Outset, And There Were No Effective Safeguards To Prevent Items Already Purchased From Being Diverted To Religious Uses. ...	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 23, 25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	16
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	10
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 27
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) ...	1, 9, 10
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1997), amended, 165 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 23, 27
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973)	8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	27
<i>Marburger v. Public Funds for Pub. Sch.</i> , 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	11
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Funds for Pub. Sch. v. Marburger</i> , 358 F. Supp. 29 (D.N.J. 1973), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 417 U.S. 961 (1974)	11, 18, 22
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	16, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	3
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	3
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	10, 22, 23
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 46 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir.), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 62 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	16, 18, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	3, 6, 16
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	6, 7, 15, 16
Statutes:	
20 U.S.C. §§ 7301-73	5
Pub. L. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518	5
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	1, 4
Other Authority:	
"Books and Bibles for Boomers' Babies," <i>Publishers' Weekly</i> , June 9, 1997	24
